

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH FLOCK GROUP, INC., FOR ONGOING SOFTWARE SERVICES AND ACCESS TO FLOCK HARDWARE THAT PROVIDE CAPABILITIES FOR ACCESSING DATA AND SEARCHING VIDEO FILES FOR THE PURPOSE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIONS, FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS AT A MAXIMUM NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT TO \$375,000.00, OR \$75,000 PER YEAR, BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2029

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office desires to maintain security and safety for the Public and its Law Enforcement Officers; and

WHEREAS, routine camera surveillance in public spaces is widely used to assist in law enforcement investigations; and

WHEREAS, Flock Group, Inc., provides technology and services that provides camera surveillance in specified locations and its data is accessed by the Sheriff's Office to assist when necessary, in law enforcement activities; and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2023, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office entered into a Services Agreement with Flock Group, Inc., in the amount of \$78,500 for a 12-month pilot program to use the technology services provided by Flock via Resolution 23-142; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office desires to continue these services and therefore execute a Maintenance Services Agreement that will provide for ongoing operation of the Flock cameras over the next five (5) years from July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2029, at a maximum not to exceed amount of \$375,000, or \$75,000 per year; the Agreement also includes the option to renew for two (2) one (1) year terms; and

WHEREAS, this contract is contingent upon the adoption of the fiscal year 2024/25 County budget.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, Maintenance Services Agreement between Flock Group, Inc., and the County of Nevada for cameras and technology services for five years at a maximum amount of \$375,000 per year.

**Funding** 

0101 20201 152 1000 521520

\$75,000.00